Limited and subsidiaries are inputs, production process and an organized workforce. The Group has
determined that together the acquirer inputs and processes significantly contribute to the ability to create
revenue. The Group has concluded that the acquirer set is a business.

In accordance with IFRS 3 on business combinations, in the measurement period to retroactively adjust
the provisional imports recognized at the acquisition date, December 1, 2021, and reflects the new
information obtained on the facts and circumstances that existed on the date of acquisition, decreased to
the measurement of those imported recognized on December 1, 2021. The following table summarizes the
recognized amounts of assets acquired, and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition:

AVIANCA GROUP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
(England, United Kingdom)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In USD thousands)

62

  AVN Flight Cayman Limited

  As previously
reported December

01, 2021
Adjustment

As December 01,
2021 Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $   1,069,935 $    $   1,069,935
Restricted cash   82,452 1,465 83,917

Short term investments   42,636  42,636
Trade and other receivables, net of
expected credit losses

218,476 (1,317) 217,159

Current tax assets   160,268 (6,764) 153,504
Expendable spare parts and
supplies, net of provision for
obsolescence (1)

 86,963 (17,496) 69,467

Prepayments   18,320  18,320
Deposits and other assets   23,414 (2,861) 20,553
   1,702,464 (26,973) 1,675,491

   Assets held for sale   456,657  456,657
Total current assets   $  2,159,121 $   (26,973) $   2,132,148

Non–current assets:
   Deposits and other assets   27,367 1,090 28,457

Trade and other receivables, net of
expected credit losses

3,020  3,020

Intangible assets (2)   1,265,833 172,597 1,438,430
Net defined benefit asset   3,004  3,004
Deferred tax assets   43,878 1,610 45,488
Property and equipment, net (3)   1,260,606 (119,980) 1,140,626
Total non–current assets   2,603,708 55,317 2,659,025

Fair value of assets acquired   $  4,762,829 $   28,344 $   4,791,173

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings and current
portion of long-term debt

$   117,814 $    $   117,814

Accounts payable (4) 488,475 (8,609) 479,866
Accrued expenses   18,299  18,299
Current tax liabilities 48,894  48,894
Provisions for legal claims (5) 72,350 (15,383) 56,967
Employee benefits  110,775  110,775

AVIANCA GROUP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
(England, United Kingdom)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In USD thousands)

63

Air traffic liability 572,978  572,978
Frequent flyer deferred revenue 150,009  150,009
Other liabilities 2,187  2,187

 1,581,781 (23,992) 1,557,789
Liabilities associated with assets
held for sale

479,238  479,238

   Total current liabilities $   2,061,019 $   (23,992) $   2,037,027

Non–current liabilities:

Long–term debt 2,677,403  2,677,403
Provisions for return conditions 146,207  146,207
Employee benefits  49,699  49,699
Deferred tax liabilities (6) 333,355 (158,783) 174,572
Frequent flyer deferred revenue 262,950  262,950
Other liabilities 3,592  3,592

Total non–current liabilities 3,473,206 (158,783) 3,314,423
Fair value of liabilities assumed   $   5,534,225 $   (182,775) $   5,351,450

Fair value of net liabilities assumed   $   (771,396) $   211,119 $   (560,277)

Measured fair values

The initial accounting for the acquisition of AVN Flight Cayman Limited has been completed at the end
of the reporting period; in particular with respect to property and equipment, right of use assets, intangible
assets, inventories, and the resulting impact to deferred taxes and goodwill at the closing date. The
adjustments made corresponds to new information identified in the remeasurement period as established
in IFRS 3. At the date of finalization of these consolidated financial statements, the necessary market
valuations and other calculations were completed.

[…]

Subsidiary  AVN Flight Cayman Limited Consolidated

As previously

reported December
01, 2021

Adjustment  As December 01,
2021 Restatement

Consideration transferred  $   945,966  $     $   945,966
Plus: Non–controlling interest   18,395    18,395
Plus: fair value of net liabilities
assumed

 771,396

(211,119)   560,277

Goodwill determined on
acquisition

 $ 1,735,757

$   (211,119)   $   1,524,638

Goodwill arising from acquisitions is not expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

The following table summarizes the changes presented in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
and Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as of December 31, 2021 due to the restated of the
business combination.

AVIANCA GROUP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
(England, United Kingdom)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In USD thousands)

66

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously

reported December
31, 2021

 Adjustment
December 31,
2021, Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,201,759 $ — $ 1,201,759
Restricted cash (1)  76,572  1,465  78,037
Short term investments  42,260  —  42,260
Trade and other receivables, net of
expected credit losses (1)

 207,563  (1,317)  206,246

Current tax assets (1)  168,945  (6,763)  162,182
Expendable spare parts and supplies, net
of provision for obsolescence (1)

 87,264  (17,491)  69,773

Prepayments (2)  35,058  (10,794)  24,264
Deposits and other assets (1, 2)  17,919  7,933  25,852
  1,837,340  (26,967)  1,810,373
Assets held for sale  322,890  —  322,890

Total current assets  2,160,230  (26,967)  2,133,263

Non-current assets:

Deposits and other assets (1)  35,920  1,090  37,010
Intangible assets and goodwill, net (1)  2,997,890  (39,546)  2,958,344
Defined benefit assets, net  14,626  —  14,626
Deferred tax assets (1)  42,502  1,610  44,112
Property and equipment, net (1)  1,659,462  (120,036)  1,539,426

Total non-current assets  4,750,400  (156,882)  4,593,518
Total assets $ 6,910,630 $ (183,849) $ 6,726,781

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings and current portion
of long-term debt

$ 196,761 $ — $ 196,761

Accounts payable (1)  536,852  (8,608)  528,244
Accrued expenses  22,978  —  22,978
Current tax liabilities  54,698  (1,077)  53,621
Provision for legal claims (1)  71,661  (15,383)  56,278
Employee benefits  89,952  —  89,952
Air traffic liability  522,872  —  522,872
Frequent flyer deferred revenue  146,694  —  146,694
Other liabilities  1,993  —  1,993
  1,644,461  (25,068)  1,619,393
Liabilities associated with the assets held  317,667  —  317,667

   Total current liabilities  1,962,128  (25,068)  1,937,060

AVIANCA GROUP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
(England, United Kingdom)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In USD thousands)

67

Long-term debt  2,862,430  —  2,862,430
Provision for return conditions  272,817  —  272,817
Employee benefits  53,092  —  53,092
Deferred tax liabilities (1)  331,729  (158,783)  172,946
Frequent flyer deferred revenue  262,118  —  262,118
Other liabilities  3,416  —  3,416

Total non-current liabilities  3,785,602  (158,783)  3,626,819
Total liabilities $ 5,747,730 $ (183,851) $ 5,563,879

Equity:
Common shares  4  —  4
Share premium  1,145,962  —  1,145,962
Retained deficit  (12,563)  2  (12,561)
Other comprehensive income  14,954  —  14,954

Equity attributable to owners of the  1,148,357  2  1,148,359
   Non-controlling interest (NCI)  14,543  —  14,543
   Total equity  1,162,900  2  1,162,902
Total liabilities and equity $ 6,910,630 $ (183,849) $ 6,726,781

(1) Corresponds to the impact of the remeasurment of business combination fair value at December 1,
2021.

(2) Reclassification have been made to the consolidated financial statements 2021 to be consistent
with the current period presentation. Deposits and other short-term assets for $10,453
corresponding to Travel Agency Commissions that were presented previously "prepaid expenses"
in the consolidated statement of financial position. The above reclassifications have no effect on
the consolidated statement of cash flow.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As previously

reported
December 31, 2021

 Adjustment
December 31,
2021, Restated

Operating revenue:
Passenger $ 258,683 $ — $ 258,683
Cargo and other  78,120  —  78,120
Total operating revenue  336,803  —  336,803

Operational expenses:
Flight operations  6,063  —  6,063
Aircraft fuel  73,642  —  73,642
Ground operations  41,458  65  41,523
Rentals  38,073  —  38,073

AVIANCA GROUP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
(England, United Kingdom)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In USD thousands)

68

Passenger services  5,115  —  5,115
Maintenance and repairs  16,669  (4)  16,665
Air traffic  19,103  15  19,118
Selling expenses  35,792  —  35,792
Salaries, wages, and benefits  39,527  (17)  39,510
Fees and other expenses  38,385  (64)  38,321
Depreciation, amortization, and impairment  16,004  1,080  17,084
Total operating expenses  329,831  1,075  330,906
Operating Profit  6,972  (1,075)  5,897

Interest expenses  (22,919)  —  (22,919)
Interest income  1,144  —  1,144
Other financial income  4,433  —  4,433
Foreign exchange, net  (3,457)  —  (3,457)
Equity method profit  129  —  129
Loss before income tax   (13,698)  (1,075)  (14,773)

Income tax expense – current  (1,707)  1,077  (630)
Income tax expense – deferred  245  —  245
Total income tax expense   (1,462)  1,077  (385)
Net loss for the period  $ (15,160) $ 2 $ (15,158)

(17) Debt

  December 31, 2022  December 31, 2021

Currents:
Short-term loans and current portion of long-term   $   80,413   $   184,410
Short-term aircraft rentals - rights of use   126,070   3,330
Other short-term - rights of use   6,560   9,021

   $   213,043   $   196,761

Non-currents:
Long-term debt   $   2,306,831   $   2,295,041
Long-term aircraft rentals - rights of use   1,428,632   524,223
Other long-term - rights of use   36,329   43,166
   $   3,771,792   $   2,862,430